
1 Oral Answers [26 JULY 1973] to Questions 2 

RAJYA SABHA 
Thursday,   the  26th  July,   1973/lhe  4th 

Sravana,  1895  (saka) 
The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. 

CHAIRMAN in the Chair. 
  ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

DETENTIONS UNDER 'MISA' 
*91. SHRI S. A. KHAJA 

MOHIDEEN : 
SHRI KALYAN ROY; 
SHRI      DWIJENDRALAL      SEN 

GUPTA: 
*  Will  the Minister of HOME  AFFAIRS be 
pleased to state : 

(a) the total number of persons, party-wise, 
detained in each State, so far under the 
Maintenance of Internal Security Act 
(MISA); 

(b)'the number of persons released after the 
Supreme Court Judgement on MISA -and re-
arrested thereafter ? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI K. 
C. PANT) :-(a) and (b) : A statement in 
respect of information sought is attached. [See 
'Appendix Lxxxv, Annexure No. U No person 
is detained on account of his political 
affiliation. However, information regarding 
the political affiliations of the persons 
detained, wherever available with the State 
Government, is mentioned in the statement. 

5SHRI S. A. KHAJA MOHIDEEN : Sir, is 
it that the MISA is used by the Govern-ment 
against anti-social elements? If so, I would 
like to' know from the Minister whether the 
Government considers black-marketeers and 
hoarders to be anti-social elements or the 
leaders of Opposition political parties to be 
anti-social elements? How many such persons 
have been arrested under this Act? Secondly, 
is it a fact that under this Act student leaders 
from the Ali- 

The question was actually asked on the 
Mohideen. 
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garh Muslim University have been taken into 
custody and leaders of the Opposition parties 
have submitted a memorandum to the Prime 
Minister that this Act should not be used 
against the student .community? If so, what is 
the reaction of the Government? 

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, hoarders and 
blackmarketeers are certainly anti-social 
elements and the MISA is used against them 
also. The numbers are given in the Statistical 
Digest that has already been placed on the 
Table of the House and on the basis of which 
there was a full discussion in the Rajs a Sabha 
in the last session. So far as the memorandum 
to the Prime Minister is concerned. I am 
personally not aware of it, but I did see it in 
the papers that some memorandum has been 
submitted. I have not myself seen it. 

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN : I 
would like to know from the hon. Minister 
whether he would be able to give any details, 
at least in regard to all the States put together, 
about the number of persons who have been 
detained under the MISA for blackmarketing 
and hoarding. 

SHRI K. C. PANT ; Sir, those details 1 do 
not have with me, but they are all available in 
the Statistical Digest. I would refer him to the 
Statistical Digest. 

SHRI   K.   CHANDRASEKHARAN   :   I 
want the latest figures as of to-day. The 
Statistical Digest gives old figures. 

SHRI K. C. PANT : I have no figures later 
than that, but certainly if you want me to 
collect them and give notice, I will collect 
them. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, will the 
hon. Minister tell us how many detenus were 
released after the Supreme Court judgment 
which invalidated certain provisions of the 
MISA and according to which, in West 
Bengal alone about 1,760 detenus should have 
been released? Has the hon. Minister found 
out from the West Bengal Govern- 
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ment in what manner that judgement of i the 
Supreme Court was respected, how many had 
been released, how many had been rearrested 
after release and how many not released at 
all? Is it not a fact that in West Bengal to-day 
there are 1,937 detenus, according to the 
latest available figure? Actually it is more. 
What steps is the Government going to take 
in order to have as many of them as possible 
or the whole of them released? Our demand 
is that the MISA should be scrapped. I am not 
going into that now. But how is it that the 
matter is not being at all pursued in the light 
of the assurance given in this House from 
time to time and still arrests are taking place 
under the MISA? 

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir. if Bhupeshji had 
seen the statement, it does give the figures 
both of those who were released pursuant to 
the Supreme Court judgement and of those 
mentioned in column 5 in respect of whom 
fresh detention orders were issued by the 
State Government. The figures in respect of 
West Bengal are 1,303 and   1,044  
respectively. 

DR. Z. A. AHMAD : Up to what time? 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Yesterday in 
the Lok Sabha you gave some other figures. 

SHRI K. C. PANT : This is the numner of 
persons released in pursuance of the Sup-
reme Court judgement. The precise number 
of persons released is 1,303. The number of 
persons in respect of whom fresh detention 
orders have been issued was 1,044. I am not 
talking about the total number. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA ; You are 
giving this number. 

SHRI K. C. PANT : We are not. The West 
Bengal Government has given. So far as the 
total information in six States is concerned, 
namely, Assam, Bihar, Punjab, Rajasthan, 
Tripura, West Bengal, about the arrested 
persons released as a consque-nce of the 
judgement of the Supreme Court striking 
down section 17(a) of the M.I.S.A., he 
wanted to know the total number of per- 

sons released. The number was 1,375 persons 
released. Out of the six States in Bihar there 
were no fresh orders of detention issued. In 
respect of Assam, out of 47 persons who were 
released fresh orders of detention were issued 
in respect of 41 persons under section 3(i) (b) 
as all of them were foreigners, namely, Bangla 
Desh nationals. Of these 41, 48 have so far 
been repartriated to Bangla Desh. It is only 
one of them who is detained. 

In Punjab in respect of 8 out of 12 persons 
released fresh orders under section 3(b) have 
been issued. They are Pakistani nationals.     
In  respect  of   Rajasthan   while 
I do not have up to date information, 
from information received up to 22-4-73, 
II persons, who were released as a 
result of the judgement, were detained 
again as they were Pakistani nationals. 
So this is the total picture of the 
persons released and detained. 
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DR. TRIGUNA SEN: Sir, I have not 

understood one figure in the statement laid on 
the Table of the House. So far as West Bengal 
is concerned, the number of persons detained 
under the MISA up to 30-6-1973 is shown as 
7,604. In column 5, the number of persons 
released in pursuance of the Supreme Court 
judgement is .given as 1,303. The number of 
persons re-arrested is 1,044. The number of 
persons actually under detention to-day is 
2,060. These three figures-1,303, 1,044 and 
2060—do not make 7,604. What about the 
rest? 

SHRI     K.     CHANDRASEKHARAN   : 
They were released on other grounds.   Only 
one ground is stated here. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : So your question has 
been answered by Mr. Chandrasekharan. 

DR. TRIGUNA SEN : No, I am not 
satisfied. 1 want the answer from the Mini-
ster. 

SHRI K. C. PANT : The number of persons 
detained was 7,604. The number of persons 
released is 5,544 and 2,060 pers-sons are still 
under detention. The figures here relate only 
to the releases and re-arrest which followed 
the Supreme Court judgemnet in respect of 
one particular section of the Act. The other 
sections are not affected by that judgement. It 
affects only a  very narrow portion  of that 
Act. 

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON Sir, 
from the statement is clear that the main 
purpose of the MISA has been to at tack our 
party and its cadres, and the trade union and 
kisan sabha leaders. It will be found that over 
one thousand of our com rades have been 
detained under this Act, am in spite of the 
Supreme Court judgement, the Goverivment 
has shamelessly re-detainei them; they just 
sent them out of the jail am immediately they 
were re-arrested under di fferent sections. 
May I know from the Mi nister what the 
reasons are for Jetainin such a large number 
of trade union an kisan sabha leaders, in spite 
of the Govern ment's talk about democracy? 
May know whether this MISA is intended t 
safeguard the Congress rule or it is intet ded 
to safeguard what they call the seen rity of 
State? If it is a matter of securit of State, then 
nobody is involved her Most of these people -
are trade union c kisan sabha workers. So, the 
whole thin has been a conspiracy to see that 
all tt trade unions are captured by the Congre! 
goondas in West Bengal and other par of the 
Country. May I know if this is th purpose of 
this Act? 

SHRI SITARAM KESRI ; Goondas ai 
sitting there.    (Interruptions) 

MR. CHAIRMAN : Order, please. 
SHRI K. C. PANT : My hon. friend mind 

is so conditioned that he sees consp racy 
behind every bush. 

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON 
Yes, yes, that is what you do. 
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SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, it is very worng i 
suggest that the MISA is used against 
nybody indulging in either political acti-ity 
or trade union activity. But if sonie-ody 
comes within the purview of the ict by virtue 
of his actions or what he roposes to do... 

SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA MENON : 
Tow do you know what he proposes to o? 

SHRI K. C. PANT : Yes, yes, there is le 
Advisory Board. There are various ifeguards 
which are provided. If you have ared to study 
the Statistical Digest, several ersons have 
been released by the Advi->ry Board, by the 
court, by the High tourt and perhaps by' the 
Supreme Court :so. Therefore, there are 
adequate safe-uards. Where any State 
Government has sed the MISA in a manner 
which was fond to be wrong either by the 
Advisory i oard or by the court, the person 
detained as been set free. So these safeguards 
re also provided. It is not against politi-il 
activities or trade union activities. 

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : May I know om 
the hon. Minister whether they con-der the 
activities of certain elements and 
jp'resentatives of certain political parties, ke 
obstructing the procurement of wheat id 
other foodgrains, as an act which can e 
brought under the MISA? If so, how lany 
persons, how many top people in va-ous 
States, have been held under this Act? 

was quite recently mentioned by a for-ler 
Minister of Agriculture in Bihar that )tne top 
people were obstructing procure-lent of 
foodgrains. 

SHRI K. C. PANT ; As I said earlier, the 
local people have a feeling that in a ;rtain 
case MISA should be used—and lere is a 
provision about the movement of isential 
commodities and so on, that is one £  the 
provisions  under which MISA  can 
5 invoked—they would certainly invoke it. 
6 to whether any State Government in a 
articular situation has invoked the provi-on 
or not, I would require notice to ans-er. 

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: Since the pro-
curement started, has anybody been held 
under MISA ? 

SHRI K. C. PANT : I do not know. As 1 
said earlier, 1 do remember, from the 
statistical digest which was supplied and from 
other figures, it has been used against hoarders 
and blackmarketeers. And I remember that in 
West Bengal it has been used against people 
who were stealing copper wires. I do 
remember all these things. But I cannot say 
precisely from which date. 

SHRI B. K. KAUL : From the statistical 
digest it appears that 912 CPI(M) and 80 
Congress people were detained under MISA. 
Should it be presumed that the ruling party 
organization would like to take action against 
those Congress people who detained under 
MISA ? 

SHRI K. C. PANT: That is the action taken. 
And it has no bearing on whether they are 
members of the Congress Party or the 
CPI(M). If they come within the mischief of 
the law, then they are detained. 
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, Mr. Anandan. 

Yours is the lust question. 

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: I always stand 
last. May I know from the Government 
whether the situation in general in West 
Bengal is better than what it was previously? 

SHRI K. C. PANT: Sir, certainly the 
situation is very much better. And if you 
recall the days of terror and of mass violence, 
of people killing each other and of reports of 
murders of political opponents in West 
Bengal, you will find that there is vast 
improvement. And today there is normalcy 
and there is peace. And this is a measure 
which has certainly helped  in that  process. 

 

 
WORKING  OF INDUSTRIAL ESTATI 

*92. SHRI J. S. TILAK:t DR. Z. A. 
AHMAD: SHRI KOTA 
PUNNAIAH: SHRI A. G. 
KULKARNI: SHRI KALI 
MUKHERJEE: SHRI CHANDRA 
SHEKHAR: SHRI KRISHAN 
KANT: 

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIE 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE Ah 
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether  Government   have   review 
the  working  of the  Industrial  Estates the  
country; 

ib) whether the capacity of industr units 
is under-utilised; and 

yc) if so, what steps are being taken 
Government  to improve  their working? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TI 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL E 
VELOPMENT     (SHRI  Z.  R.  ANSAR 

(a) Yes, Sir. 
(b) and (c) Small Scale Industrial Ur 

have not been working to full capac mainly 
for the reason that raw materi are in short 
supply and partly on accoi of the recent 
power shortage:;. Steps ; being taken by 
Government to improve t supply  of raw 
materials  including pow 

TThe   question   was   actually   asked 
the floor of the House by Shri J. S. Till 


